The denominator for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share for 2008 has been
adjusted to reflect the capitalisation issue of 378 million bonus shares (see Note 13).

The denominator for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share for 2009 has been
adjusted to reflect the conversion of mandatory convertible-into-share bonds (see Note 15).

20
Gulf General Investments Co. (P.S.C.) and Subsidiaries
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information (continued)
For the six month period ended June 30, 2009

18.  Adoption of IFRIC-15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

The Group has revised its revenue recognition policy in compliance with IFRIC 15 which is
applicable with effect from January 1, 2009.

Accordingly the comparative figures have been restated and adjusted the opening balance of
retained earnings as required by IAS 8 – Accounting policies, Changes in accounting
estimates and errors and IFRIC 15. The effects of the change in accounting policy are given
below:

   Condensed consolidated statement of income

 Six month period ended June 30, 2008
 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000
Revenue 4,576,436 (   305,595) 4,270,841
Cost of revenue 3,850,862 (   125,000) 3,725,862
Profit for the period 546,991 (   180,595) 366,396
Profit for the period attributable
   to the parent

503,760

(   180,595)

323,165

 Three month period ended June 30, 2008
 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000
Revenue 2,531,707 (   305,595) 2,226,112
Cost of revenue 2,073,976 (   125,000) 1,948,976
Profit for the period 353,015 (   180,595) 172,420
Profit for the period attributable
   to the parent

334,780

(   180,595)

154,185

   Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 December 31, 2008
 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 Audited Unaudited Unaudited
 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000
Trade and other receivables 1,411,201 (   193,005) 1,218,196
Investment properties 1,737,126   125,000 1,862,126
Trade and other payables 877,910 112,590 990,500
Retained earnings 1,147,145 (   180,595) 966,550

21
Gulf General Investments Co. (P.S.C.) and Subsidiaries
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information (continued)
For the six month period ended June 30, 2009

18.  Adoption of IFRIC-15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

(continued)

Impact on 2009 results

As the risks and rewards on development properties were transferred during the second
quarter of 2009, the revenue, cost of revenue and profit for the six month period ended June
30, 2009 and for the three month period ended June 30, 2009 were increased by AED